

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 670 of 2019

EUROPEAN UNION (PROSPECTUS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

S.I. No. 670 of 2019

EUROPEAN UNION (PROSPECTUS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

I, PASCHAL DONOHOE, Minister for Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 3 of the European Communities Act 1972 (No. 27 of 1972), and for the purpose of giving further effect to Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017¹, hereby make the following regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the European Union (Prospectus) (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

Amendment of European Union (Prospectus) Regulations 2019

2. The European Union (Prospectus) Regulations 2019 (S.I. No. 380 of 2019) are amended in Regulation 3(1)(b), by the substitution of " \in 8,000,000" for " \in 5,000,000".

Amendment of Central Bank Act 1942

- 3. The Central Bank Act 1942 (No. 22 of 1942) is amended—
 - (a) in section 33AN(1), in the definition of "designated statutory instrument", by the substitution of "the European Union (Prospectus) Regulations 2019 (S.I. No. 380 of 2019)" for "the European Union (Prospectus) Regulations 2019 (S.I. No. XX of 2019)", and
 - (b) in Part 2 of Schedule 2, by the substitution of the following for item 40
 - "

".

40 S.I. No. 380 of 2019	European Union (Prospectus) Regulations 2019	The whole instrument
-------------------------	--	----------------------

¹ OJ No. L 168, 30.6.2017, p. 12.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 18 December, 2019.

PASCHAL DONOHOE, Minister for Finance. BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2, D02 DR67.

> Teil: 076 110 6834 r-post: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, 52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2, D02 DR67.

> Tel: 076 110 6834 E-mail: publications@opw.ie



€ 1.50

(PRDDF-42) 75. 11/19. Propylon.